Aldagi (“Aldagi”) and JSC Teliani Valley (“TV”) to JSC BGEO Investments through capital contribution.

The Group considered these acquisitions as business combinations under common control and applied the pooling of
interest method with retrospective restatement of comparative financial information. Under the pooling of interest method
the assets and liabilities of Aldagi and TV are recognized in the Group's consolidated financial statements as if the business
combination occurred at the beginning of the earliest period presented at their carrying values, with corresponding
adjustment to Group's equity. The impact of change due to pooling of interest was GEL 27,290 on net assets as of 31
December 2014.

The reconciliation of previously reported amounts for the effect of common control business combinations as of 31
December 2016 and 31 December 2015 is disclosed below:

Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position
as at 31 December 2016

The Group before
common control

transactions

Effect of common control transactions
The Group after
common control

transactions
Financial

position of TV

Financial
position of

Aldagi
Consolidation/Eliminations

Cash and cash equivalents 152,137 2,382 4,349 - 158,868
Amounts due from credit institutions 28,970 17,085 24,928 - 70,983
Investment securities 2,481 - 3,389 (2,792) 3,078
Accounts receivable 115,285 7,010 1,119 (1,122) 122,292
Insurance premiums receivable 24,284 - 24,713 (607) 48,390
Prepayments 51,652 2,429 985 (133) 54,933
Inventories 170,638 8,695 201 - 179,534
Investment properties 134,145 - 845 - 134,990
Property and equipment 893,517 70,452 8,756 - 972,725
Goodwill 54,745 143 13,113 5,642 73,643
Intangible assets 17,147 409 1,409 - 18,965
Income tax assets 3,244 - 1,313 - 4,557
Other assets 58,700 18,906 30,012 (18,118) 89,500

Total assets 1,706,945 127,511 115,132 (17,130) 1,932,458

Borrowings 461,228 46,657 - - 507,885
Debt securities issued  172,330 - - (2,792) 169,538
Deferred income 84,770 - - - 84,770
Accounts payable 90,995 18,222 377 (448) 109,146
Insurance contracts liabilities 26,329 - 41,542 - 67,871
Income tax liabilities 1,985 575 1,335 - 3,895
Other liabilities 66,335 16,170 32,286 (1,305) 113,486

Total liabilities 903,972 81,624 75,540 (4,545) 1,056,591

Share capital 8,481 2,770 1,889 (4,658) 8,482
Additional paid-in capital 343,282 38,874 5,405 (19,395) 368,166
Other reserves 116,224 151 - 2,494 118,869
Retained earnings 114,170 4,092 32,298 976 151,536

Total equity attributable to shareholders
   of BGEO Investments

582,157 45,887 39,592 (20,583) 647,053

Non-controlling interests 220,816 - - 7,998 228,814

Total equity 802,973 45,887 39,592 (12,585) 875,867

JSC BGEO Investments and Subsidiaries   Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

65

31.  Events after the Reporting Period (continued)

Business combinations under common control (continued)

Transfer of JSC Insurance Company Aldagi and JSC Teliani Valley to JSC BGEO Investments (continued)

Consolidated Income Statement
for the year ended 31 December

2016

The Group before
common control

transactions

Effect of common control transactions
The Group after
common control

transactions

Income
statement of

TV

Income
statement of

Aldagi
Consolidation/Eliminations

Net insurance premiums earned - - 43,647 (532) 43,115
Net insurance claims incurred - - (17,858) - (17,858)

Gross insurance profit  - - 25,789 (532) 25,257

Real estate revenue 103,055 - 33 (114) 102,974
Cost of real estate (81,098) - - - (81,098)

Gross real estate profit  21,957 - 33 (114) 21,876

Utility and energy revenue 56,486 - - - 56,486
Cost of utility and energy (17,806) - - - (17,806)

Gross utility and energy profit 38,680 - - - 38,680

Beverage revenue 9,073 29,793 - (9,073) 29,793
Cost of beverage (6,421) (15,373) - 6,421 (15,373)

Gross beverage profit 2,652 14,420 - (2,652) 14,420
Other income 6,988 (50) 1,508 (14) 8,432

 Gross profit  70,277 14,370 27,330 (3,312) 108,665
Salaries and other employee

benefits
(6,154) (3,832) (7,907) 1,614 (16,279)

Administrative expenses (12,679) (7,050) (3,286) 1,958 (21,057)
Other operating expenses  (1,420) (251) (319) 127 (1,863)
Impairment charge on insurance

premiums receivable,
   accounts receivable, other assets
and provisions

(145) (201) (809) 151 (1,004)

 (20,398) (11,334) (12,321) 3,850 (40,203)

EBITDA  49,879 3,036 15,009 538 68,462

Profit from associates (337) - - 337 -
Depreciation and amortisation (8,363) (1,552) (773) 627 (10,061)
Net foreign currency (loss) gain (319) (1,154) (293) (1,054) (2,820)
Interest income  758 97 3,118 (278) 3,695
Interest expense (14,926) (862) - 714 (15,074)

Net operating income before
non-recurring items

26,692 (435) 17,061 884 44,202

Net non-recurring items  19,887 864 3 7,266 28,020

Profit before income tax
expense from continuing
   operations

46,579 429 17,064 8,150 72,222

Income tax expense (3,938) 247 (3,318) (803) (7,812)
Profit for the year from
continuing operations

42,641 676 13,746 7,347 64,410

Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position

as at 31 December 2015

The Group before
common control

transactions

Effect of common control transactions
The Group after common

control transactions
Financial

position of
Aldagi

Consolidation/Eliminations

Cash and cash equivalents 201,200 2,379 - 203,579
Amounts due from credit institutions 15,730 18,339 - 34,069
Investment securities 1,153 2,583 (1,952) 1,784
Accounts receivable 72,031 1,469 (187) 73,313
Insurance premiums receivable 20,930 20,318 (367) 40,881
Prepayments 37,172 760 (92) 37,840
Inventories 117,593 120 - 117,713
Investment properties 110,945 - - 110,945
Property and equipment 456,614 8,164 - 464,778
Goodwill 24,187 13,113 2,341 39,641
Intangible assets 5,354 1,186 - 6,540
Income tax assets 5,548 1,244 - 6,792
Other assets 36,176 29,859 (5,816) 60,219

Total assets 1,104,633 99,534 (6,073) 1,198,094

Borrowings 135,200 - (2,074) 133,126
Debt securities issued  84,474 - (1,952) 82,522
Deferred income 102,846 2 (2) 102,846
Accounts payable 43,762 347 (38) 44,071
Insurance contracts liabilities 21,298 34,548 - 55,846
Income tax liabilities 33,945 - 389 34,334
Other liabilities 57,876 31,671 (4,257) 85,290

Total liabilities 479,401 66,568 (7,934) 538,035

Total equity attributable to shareholders
   of BGEO Investments

416,309 32,966 7,854 457,129

Non-controlling interests 208,923 - (5,993) 202,930

Total equity 625,232 32,966 1,861 660,059

JSC BGEO Investments and Subsidiaries   Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

66

31.  Events after the Reporting Period (continued)

Business combinations under common control (continued)

Transfer of JSC Insurance Company Aldagi and JSC Teliani Valley to JSC BGEO Investments (continued)

Consolidated Income Statement for the
year ended 31 December 2015

The Group before common
control transactions

Effect of common control transactions
The Group after common

control transactions
Financial

position of
Aldagi

Consolidation/Eliminations

Net insurance premiums earned (33) 41,294 (405) 40,856
Net insurance claims incurred - (20,114) - (20,114)

Gross insurance profit  (33) 21,180 (405) 20,742

Real estate revenue 61,120 30 - 61,150
Cost of real estate (39,721) - - (39,721)

Gross real estate profit  21,399 30 - 21,429

Beverage revenue 29,527 - - 29,527
Cost of beverage (14,624) - - (14,624)

Gross beverage profit 14,903 - - 14,903

Other income 153 1,273 (47) 1,379

 Gross profit  36,422 22,483 (452) 58,453

Salaries and other employee benefits (5,047) (6,821) 68 (11,800)
Administrative expenses (12,963) (3,219) 384 (15,798)
Other operating expenses  (42) (325) - (367)
Impairment charge on insurance

premiums receivable,
   accounts receivable, other assets and
provisions

(411) (710) - (1,121)

 (18,463) (11,075) 452 (29,086)

EBITDA  17,959 11,408 - 29,367

Depreciation and amortisation (1,560) (833) - (2,393)
Net foreign currency (loss) gain (1,219) (7,618) - (8,837)
Interest income  452 2,401 (550) 2,303
Interest expense (3,651) (71) 550 (3,172)

Net operating income before non-
recurring items

11,981 5,287 - 17,268

Net non-recurring items  (424) (701) - (1,125)

Profit before income tax expense from
continuing
   operations

11,557 4,586 - 16,143

Income tax expense (3,769) (731) - (4,500)
Profit for the year from continuing
operations

7,788 3,855 - 11,643

Assets held for sale and discontinued operations

Healthcare business

On July 3 2017, the Board of Directors announced its decision to sell controlling stake in its healthcare segment consisting
of Georgia Healthcare Group (“GHG”), subsidiary with ownership interest of 57%. GHG qualifies as discontinued
operation as its operations are classified as a disposal group held for sale. The Board considered the subsidiary to meet the
criteria to be classified as held for sale at that date for the following reasons:

• GHG is available for immediate sale and can be sold to the buyer in its current condition